

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-6658-JSR

This Filing Relates to:

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

**SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA'S
OPPOSITION TO THE BEECHWOOD DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Aidan M. McCormack (AMM 3017)
R. Brian Seibert (RS 1978)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

James D. Mathias (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathleen Birrane (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ellen E. Dew (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
The Marbury Building
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600
(410) 580-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND5

 I. The Investment Management Agreements5

 II. The IMA Accounts7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT8

 I. The Beechwood Defendants Are Not Entitled to Indemnification or Advancement of Any Expenses Incurred in Defense of Claims Brought Against Them by SHIP8

 A. The IMAs do not provide for inter-party indemnification8

 II. SHIP’s Claims Are Not Indemnifiable Claims and Are Not Included in the Advancement Obligation20

 III. Even Assuming the Beechwood Defendants Were Entitled to Indemnification, Summary Judgment is Not Appropriate22

 A. The Beechwood Defendants Have Not Established Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees22

 B. Legal Fees and Expenses Must Be Apportioned23

 C. No Practicable Method of Advancement Exists23

 D. Any “Undertaking” to Repay Advanced Legal Fees and Expenses Would Result in the Beechwood Defendants’ Likely Inability to Repay24

 E. Defendants Waived Any Right to Advancement24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abakan, Inc. v. Uptick Capital, LLC</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Austro v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 674 (1985).....	24
<i>Auto. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Cook</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 131 (2006).....	19
<i>Baidu, Inc. v. Register.com, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>Balladares v. Southgate Owners Corp.</i> , 835 N.Y.S.2d 693 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	17
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Recovery Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1996)	9, 13, 14
<i>Brooks v. Judlau Contracting, Inc.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 204 (2008).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<i>Cuomo v. 53rd & 2nd Assoc., LLC</i> , 975 N.Y.S.2d 53 (1st Dep’t 2013)	21
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 7222(KPF), 2015 WL 4254033 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Dutton v. Charles Pankow Builders, Ltd.</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 520.....	17
<i>Eli Lilly Do Brasil, Ltda. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 502 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Ficus Invs., Inc. v. Private Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 872 N.Y.S.2d 93 (1st Dep’t 2009)	21
<i>Fran Corp. v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 814 (2d Cir. 1999)	8

GEM Advisors, Inc. v. Corporacion Sidenor, S.A.,
667 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 10

Goshawk Dedicated Ltd. v. Bank of New York,
2010 WL 1029547 (S.D.N.Y. March 15, 2010) 13

Gramercy Advisors, LLC v. Coe,
2015 WL 13780603.....14, 15, 18, 19, 21

Happy Kids, Inc. v. Glasgow,
No. 01 CIV. 6434(GEL), 2002 WL 72937 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2002)..... 10, 14, 23

Hooper Assocs. v. AGS Computers,
74 N.Y.2d 487 (1989)..... 2, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19

Inner City Redevelopment Corp. v. Thyssenkrupp El. Corp.,
913 N.Y.S.2d 29 (1st Dep’t 2010) 21

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Luxor Capital, LLC,
957 N.Y.S.2d 45 (1st Dep’t 2012) 21

Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. City of New York,
58 N.Y.2d 377 (1983)..... 18

Kroshnyi v. United States Pack Courier Servs., Inc.,
771 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2014) 24

Lesisz v. Salvation Army,
837 N.Y.S.2d 238 (2d Dep’t 2007) 17

Luna v. American Airlines,
769 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 10

Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.,
315 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 17

Mid-Hudson Catskill Rural Migrant Ministry, Inc. v. Fine Host Corp
418 F.3d 168, 178-79 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 15

Murphy v. Columbia Univ.,
773 N.Y.S.2d 10 (1st Dep’t 2004) 17

My Play City, Inc. v. Conduit Ltd.,
589 F. App’x 559 (2d Cir. 2014) 18

Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc. v. Hollander,
337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003) 14

PPI Enterprises (U.S.), Inc. v. Del Monte Foods Co.,
 Nos. 05-6885-cv (L), 05-7040-cv (CON), 2006 WL 3370698 (2d Cir. Nov.
 20, 2006) 9, 13

In re Refco Sec. Litig.,
 890 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20

Ryu v. Hope Bancorp, Inc.,
 18 Civ. 1236 (JSR), 2018 WL 1989591 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2018) (Rakoff, J.) 8, 21, 22

Soja v. Keystone Trozze, LLC,
 964 N.Y.S.2d 731 18

U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Services Co.,
 369 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2004) 9, 10, 13

In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 354 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 19, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(a) 17
